

No. 02-94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM OVERTON, Director,
Michigan Department of Corrections;
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioners,

vs.

MICHELLE BAZZETTA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
CHARLES L. HOBSON
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 4
Argument 6

I

The First Amendment freedom of association does not
protect family visitation 6

II

There is no substantive due process right to family
association in prison 10
 A. The problematic doctrine 10
 B. A privilege, not a right 15

III

Withdrawal of prisoners' visitation privileges for twice
violating prison substance abuse policies does not
violate the Eighth Amendment 22
Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Children’s Hospital of D. C., 261 U. S. 525, 67 L. Ed. 785, 43 S. Ct. 394 (1923)	11
Albright v. Oliver, 510 U. S. 266, 127 L. Ed. 2d 114, 114 S. Ct. 807 (1994)	11
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 124 F. 3d 774 (CA6 1997)	3
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 133 F. 3d 382 (CA6 1998)	4
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (ED Mich. 2001)	4, 24, 26, 27
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 286 F. 3d 311 (CA6 2002)	2-4, 6, 7, 22, 26, 28
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 524 U. S. 953, 141 L. Ed. 2d 739, 118 S. Ct. 2371 (1998)	4
Bazzetta v. McGinnis, 902 F. Supp. 765 (ED Mich. 1995)	3
Block v. Rutherford, 468 U. S. 576, 82 L. Ed. 2d 438, 104 S. Ct. 3227 (1984)	24
Bono v. Saxbe, 620 F. 2d 609 (CA7 1980)	24
Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U. S. 640, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554, 120 S. Ct. 446 (2000)	8
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U. S. 833, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043, 118 S. Ct. 1708 (1998)	12, 21, 22
Dallas v. Stanglin, 490 U. S. 19, 104 L. Ed. 2d 18, 109 S. Ct. 1591 (1989)	7, 8

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs., 489 U. S. 189, 103 L. Ed. 2d 249, 109 S. Ct. 998 (1989)	12, 23
Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U. S. (19 How.) 393, 15 L. Ed. 691 (1857)	11
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U. S. 97, 50 L. Ed. 2d 251, 97 S. Ct. 285 (1976)	27
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U. S. 825, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811, 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994)	22, 24, 27, 28
Hewitt v. Helms, 459 U. S. 460, 74 L. Ed. 2d 675, 103 S. Ct. 864 (1983)	25
Hook v. State of Arizona, 120 F. 3d 921 (CA9 1997)	14
Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U. S. 1, 117 L. Ed. 2d 156, 112 S. Ct. 995 (1992)	23, 27
Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc., 433 U. S. 119, 53 L. Ed. 2d 629, 97 S. Ct. 2532 (1977)	9, 13, 20, 25
Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U. S. 454, 104 L. Ed. 2d 506, 109 S. Ct. 1904 (1989)	17, 18, 24
Laaman v. Helgemoe, 437 F. Supp. 269 (D NH 1977) . . .	23
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U. S. 343, 135 L. Ed. 2d 606, 116 S. Ct. 2174 (1996)	14
Lochner v. New York, 198 U. S. 45, 49 L. Ed. 937, 25 S. Ct. 539 (1905)	11
Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)	17

Meachum v. Fano, 427 U. S. 215, 49 L. Ed. 2d 451, 96 S. Ct. 2532 (1976)	13
Montanye v. Haymes, 427 U. S. 236, 49 L. Ed. 2d 466, 96 S. Ct. 2543 (1976)	21
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U. S. 494, 52 L. Ed. 2d 531, 97 S. Ct. 1932 (1977)	5, 10, 16, 18
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U. S. 105, 87 L. Ed. 1292, 63 S. Ct. 870 (1943)	9
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U. S. 449, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958)	7
Nichols v. United States, 511 U. S. 738, 128 L. Ed. 2d 745, 114 S. Ct. 1921 (1994)	17
Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U. S. 238, 75 L. Ed. 2d 813, 103 S. Ct. 1741 (1983)	20
O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U. S. 342, 96 L. Ed. 2d 282, 107 S. Ct. 2400 (1987)	12
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U. S. 319, 82 L. Ed. 288, 58 S. Ct. 149 (1937)	9, 18
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U. S. 817, 41 L. Ed. 2d 495, 94 S. Ct. 2800 (1974)	9, 20
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U. S. 510, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1070, 45 S. Ct. 571 (1925)	7
Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U. S. 475, 36 L. Ed. 2d 439, 93 S. Ct. 1827 (1973)	13
Reno v. Flores, 507 U. S. 292, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1, 113 S. Ct. 1439 (1993)	12, 21
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U. S. 337, 69 L. Ed. 2d 59, 101 S. Ct. 2392 (1981)	13, 24, 26, 29

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U. S. 609, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462, 104 S. Ct. 3244 (1984)	7, 8, 10
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U. S. 263, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382, 100 S. Ct. 1133 (1980)	26
Sandin v. Conner, 515 U. S. 472, 132 L. Ed. 2d 418, 115 S. Ct. 2293 (1995)	17, 25
Shaw v. Murphy, 532 U. S. 223, 149 L. Ed. 2d 420, 121 S. Ct. 1475 (2001)	12
Solem v. Helm, 463 U. S. 277, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637, 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983)	26
Sumner v. Shuman, 483 U. S. 66, 97 L. Ed. 2d 56, 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987)	25
Turner v. Safley, 482 U. S. 78, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)	12, 13, 15
United States v. Carlton, 512 U. S. 26, 129 L. Ed. 2d 22, 114 S. Ct. 2018 (1994)	10
United States v. Lanier, 520 U. S. 259, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997)	22
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U. S. 702, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997)	10, 11, 12
Whitley v. Albers, 475 U. S. 312, 89 L. Ed. 2d 251, 106 S. Ct. 1078 (1986)	22
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U. S. 263, 70 L. Ed. 2d 440, 102 S. Ct. 269 (1981)	7
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U. S. 294, 115 L. Ed. 2d 271, 111 S. Ct. 2321 (1991)	22, 23, 24

United States Statute

18 U. S. C. § 3553(a)(2)(B) 13

Treatise

R. Rotunda & J. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law*
(3d ed. 1999) 8, 9, 11

Miscellaneous

T. Blomberg & K. Lucken, *American Penology* (2000) . . 19

M. Boot, *Out of Order* (1998) 13

S. Brodsky, *Families and Friends of Men in Prison*
(1975) 18

Chilton & Talarico, *Politics and Constitutional
Interpretation in Prison Reform Litigation: The Case
of Guthrie v. Evans, in Courts, Corrections, and the
Constitution* (J. DiIulio ed. 1990) 14

S. Christianson, *With Liberty for Some* (1998) 19

Cripe, *Courts, Corrections and the Constitution:
A Practitioner’s View, in Courts, Corrections, and
the Constitution* (J. DiIulio ed. 1990) 15

DiIulio, *The Old Regime and the Ruiz Revolution:
The Impact of Judicial Intervention on Texas Prisons,
in Courts, Corrections, and the Constitution*
(J. DiIulio ed. 1990) 14

Engel & Rothman, *The Paradox of Prison Reform:
Rehabilitation, Prisoners’ Rights, and Violence,*
7 *Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y* 413 (1984) 15

The *Federalist* No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)
(A. Hamilton) 11

M. Feeley & E. Rubin, *Judicial Policy Making and the Modern State* (2000) 14

Grano, *Judicial Review and a Written Constitution in a Democratic Society*, 28 *Wayne L. Rev.* 1 (1981) 11

W. Hagedorn, *The Consequences of Federal District Court Intervention into Prisons and Jails: Philadelphia, Texas, and Arizona* (Brookings Institution 1995) 14

Hardwick, *Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation*, 60 *N. Y. U. L. Rev.* 275 (1985) 19

M. Mushlin, *Rights of Prisoners* (2d ed. 1993) . . . 19, 21, 25
